

Case No. S262634

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Defendant-Respondent

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Cedric C. Chao (SBN 76045)
CHAO ADR, PC
One Market Street
Spear Tower, 36th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
cedric.chao@chao-adr.com
Tel: (415) 293-8088

Stanley J. Panikowski (SBN 224232)
Jeanette Barzelay (SBN 261780)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com
jeanette.barzelay@us.dlapiper.com
Tel: (415) 836-2500
Fax: (415) 836-2501

Barbara Parker (SBN 69722)
Doryanna Moreno (SBN 140976)
Maria Bee (SBN 167716)
David Pereda (SBN 237982)
Celso Ortiz (SBN 95838)
Zoe Savitsky (SBN 281616)
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
bparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
dmoreno@oaklandcityattorney.org
mbee@oaklandcityattorney.org
dpereda@oaklandcityattorney.org
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org
zsavitsky@oaklandcityattorney.org
Tel: (510) 238-3601
Fax: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF OAKLAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
INTRODUCTION	9
SUMMARY OF FACTS	11
I. THE HISTORY OF FRANCHISES AND OF THE RELEVANT VOTER INITIATIVES IN CALIFORNIA.....	11
A. California Municipalities Have Granted Franchises to Private Entities to Provide Waste Hauling and Other Services for Over 100 Years	11
B. Voter Initiatives Limit Increases in Local Taxes	12
C. Proposition 26 Clarifies the Definition of “Tax”	13
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
LEGAL DISCUSSION	20
I. Franchise Fees Are Categorically Exempt from the Definition of “Tax” under Article XIII C as Amended by Proposition 26, and Thus Are Not Subject to Any Requirement That They Be Reasonably Related to the Value of the Franchise	20
A. Charges and Fees Do Not Require Voter Approval and Are Not Limited by Any “Reasonability” Test If They Are Not a “Tax”	20
B. Article XIII C, Exemption 4’s Omission of Any Express Reasonability Requirement Is Clear and Unambiguous, and the <i>Zolly</i> Appellate Decision’s Contrary Interpretation Flouts Long-Standing Principles of Statutory Construction	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The <i>Zolly</i> Appellate Decision Violates Tenets of Statutory Construction by Adding a Reasonability Test to Exemption 4	24
2. <i>Bay Area Toll Authority</i> Supports Oakland’s Interpretation and Demonstrates That Franchise Fees Are Categorically Exempt	27
3. The <i>Zolly</i> Appellate Decision Also Incorrectly Conflates “Cost” with “Value”	31
C. Even Assuming, Arguendo, That Article XIII C Is Ambiguous, Key Evidence of Voter Intent Shows That Franchise Fees Are Exempt and Are Not Taxes	34
D. <i>Jacks</i> Did Not Address Proposition 26	41
II. The <i>Zolly</i> Appellate Decision Incorrectly Extended <i>Jacks</i> Beyond Its Limited Holding.....	42
III. Oakland’s Franchise Fees Are Not a Tax Under Article XIII C Because They Are Not “Imposed”	45
A. Oakland’s Franchise Fees Are Not “Imposed” Because They Are Voluntarily Assumed by the Waste Haulers as Contract Consideration for Franchise Rights	45
B. That the Franchise Fees May Be One Cost Factor in Setting the Franchisees’ Rates Does Not Convert the Fees Into a Tax “Imposed” on Ratepayers	49
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830.....	35
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205.....	35
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	38, 47
<i>Cal. Reduction Co. v. Sanitary Reduction Works of S.F.</i> (1905) 199 U.S. 306, 317	9
<i>Chiatello v. City & County of S.F.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 865	52
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	37, 38
<i>City of Glendale v. Marcus Cable Associates, LLC</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1359	9
<i>City of Oakland v. Great Western Power Co.</i> (1921) 186 Cal. 570	9
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191	21
<i>City of San Diego v. Kerckhoff</i> (1920) 49 Cal.App. 473	10
<i>City of San Diego v. Southern Cal. Telephone Co.</i> (1949) 92 Cal.App.2d 793	9
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2000) 82 Cal. App. 4th 1167	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Common Cause v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	52
<i>Contra Costa County. v. American Toll Bridge Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 359	46
<i>County Inmate Telephone Services Cases</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 354	52, 53, 54
<i>County of Alameda v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1691	9
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248	passim
<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control & Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	17
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 435	passim
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 845	51, 52
<i>Ocean Park Pier Amusement Corp. v. Santa Monica</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 76	9
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1955) 44 Cal. 2d 272	46
<i>Penziner v. West Am. Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160	38
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002	24
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Ponderosa Homes, Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1761	47
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	9, 35, 44, 50
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	23, 33
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	17
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866.....	17, 21, 35, 46
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	17
<i>Tulare County. v. City of Dinuba</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 664.....	46, 47
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029.....	20, 24
<i>Western States Bankcard Assn. v. City & County of S.F.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 208.....	51
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010) Prop. 26 “Findings and Declarations of Purpose,” § 1(e), < https://repository.uchastings.edu/ca_ballot_props/1305/ >	36
Cal. Const., art. XIII A	10, 11, 25, 27
Cal. Const., art. XIII C	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Const., art. XIII D	10, 11
Mac Taylor, Legislative Analyst (Mar. 20, 2014) “A Look at Voter-Approval Requirements for Local Taxes,” < https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2014/finance/local-taxes/voter-approval-032014.pdf >.....	passim
Voter Information Guide for 2010 General Election, < https://repository.uchastings.edu/ca_ballot_props/1335 >	passim
